PP1/22/2024-LSGD-Part(1) G.O.(Rt)No.2587/2024/LSGD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department- Rebuild Kerala Initiative- Project Management Unit- Extension of tenure- Sanctioned- Orders Issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT(PP) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2587/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 31-12-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.894/2019/LSGD Dated 26.04.2019

2 G.O.(Rt)No.1415/2024/LSGD Dated 02.08.2024

3 Letter No.E1-03/19/PMULSGD Dated 30.09.2024, 09.12.2024 from Project Director, PMU RKI

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above, the Government have constituted a Project Management Unit (PMU) as part of the Rebuild Kerala Initiative under Local Self Government Department for the renovation and reconstruction of flood affected roads and bridges and its tenure ended on 24.10.2024.

- (2) As per the Government Order read as 2nd paper above, the Government extended the tenure of PMU until December 2024, subject to the condition that the need for the PMU beyond this period will be assessed after September, 2024.
- (3) A review meeting was conducted by the Special Secretary ,LSGD on the progress of projects/works under PMU-RKI-LSGD on 11-11-2024. Consequently the Project Director, PMU RKI- LSGD vide letter read as 3rd paper above requested to extend the tenure of the PMU and also to sanction some previously abolished posts for the smooth completion of works that are lagging due to various unforeseen circumstances.

PP1/22/2024-LSGD-Part(1) G.O.(Rt)No.2587/2024/LSGD

(4) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to approve the extension of the tenure of PMU RKI-LSGD until June, 2025 and also sanction the following posts accordingly;

Assistant Executive Engineer - 1
Executive Engineer - 2
Accredited Engineer - 2

(5) The Principal Director, Local Self Government shall take immediate action to appoint Officers to the above 5 posts on deputation basis.

(By order of the Governor)
PREETHA K S
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

Principal Director, LSGD

Chief Engineer, LSGD

Project Director, PMU RKI LSGD

Accountant General, (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission

Planning and Economic Affairs (RKI) Department

LSG (EW)Department

Web&New Media, I&PRD

Stock file/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer